Material and Methods 

2.1 Study population and sampling techniques 

The population of this study is comprised of 

youths in Ondo State, Nigeria. A multi-stage 

sampling technique was used for this study, giving 

rise to a total sampling size of two hundred and 

six (206) respondents. 

2.2 Source of data 

Data for this study was collected through the use 

of a well-structured questionnaire. 

2.3 Data analytical techniques 

The technique used for data analysis include: 

Descriptive statistics such as frequency counts,